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STATE OF INDIANA 

 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 

 

 

PETITION TO INTERVENE OF 

INDIANA COALITION FOR AFFORDABLE AND RELIABLE ELECTRICITY 

Pursuant to 170 I.A.C. 1-1.1-11, the Indiana Coalition for Affordable and Reliable 

Electricity (“ICARE”), by counsel, respectfully petitions the Commission for permission to 

intervene in the above-captioned proceeding. In support of this Petition, ICARE states as 

follows: 

1. Petitioner (“NIPSCO”) initiated this proceeding on October 31, 2018 instituting a 

rate case and requesting, among other things, approval of revised depreciation rates associated 

with the early retirement of its coal fleet pursuant to its recently-filed Integration Resource Plan.  

2. ICARE’s members include companies that support reliable, affordable electric 

generation sources, and coal suppliers to NIPSCO’s units.  Attachment A to this Petition is a list 

of the members of ICARE. Should additional members join ICARE, Attachment A will be 

revised to reflect such additions as they occur.  

PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMPANY LLC PURSUANT TO IND. CODE 

§§ 8‐1‐2‐42.7, 8‐1‐2‐61 AND, IND. CODE § 8‐1‐2.5‐6 

FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO MODIFY ITS RATES AND 

CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE 

THROUGH A PHASE IN OF RATES; (2) APPROVAL OF 

NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES AND CHARGES, 

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND 

RIDERS; (3) APPROVAL OF REVISED COMMON AND 

ELECTRIC DEPRECIATION RATES APPLICABLE TO 

ITS ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE; (4) APPROVAL 

OF NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING 

RELIEF; AND (5) APPROVAL OF A NEW SERVICE 

STRUCTURE FOR INDUSTRIAL RATES  
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3. NIPSCO’s proposal to retire coal-fired generating assets in its pending Integrated 

Resource Plan and to revise rates to reflect the early retirements of those assets affects the 

ICARE members’ substantial economic and policy interests in the continued operation of the 

Schahfer generating units.  

4. The intervention of ICARE in this proceeding will not unduly broaden the issues 

before the Commission, and ICARE understands it will be bound by the record and procedural 

schedule as it stands at the time its Petition to Intervene is granted. 

5. ICARE is not adequately represented by any other party to this proceeding. 

6. This Petition to Intervene is filed more than five (5) days prior to the evidentiary 

hearing on the merits in this proceeding. 

7. The attorneys representing ICARE in this proceeding are:  

Meghan E. Griffiths, Texas State Bar No. 24045983 

Jennifer A. Ferri, Texas State Bar No. 24065224 

Jackson Walker LLP 

100 Congress Ave., Suite 1100 

Austin, Texas 78701 

T: (512) 236-2362; (512) 236-2029 

F: (512) 391-2163; (512) 391-2129 

mgriffiths@jw.com 

jferri@jw.com 

[*Temporary admission pending] 

Local Counsel: 

 

Robert L. Hartley 

Indiana State Bar No. 7563-49 

Frost Brown Todd LLC 

201 North Illinois St., Suite 1900 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46244 

T: (317) 237-3949 

F: (317) 237-3900 

rhartley@fbtlaw.com 

 

The above-named attorneys are authorized to accept service of pleadings and other documents in 

this proceeding on behalf of ICARE. 
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WHEREFORE, the members of ICARE request the Commission grant this Petition to 

Intervene and that ICARE be made a party to this proceeding with respect to all matters.  

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

Robert L. Hartley 

Indiana State Bar No. 7563-49 

FROST BROWN TODD LLC 

201 North Illinois St., Suite 1900 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46244 

 

Meghan E. Griffiths,  

Texas State Bar No. 24045983 

Jennifer A. Ferri 

Texas State Bar No. 24065224 

JACKSON WALKER LLP 

100 Congress Ave., Suite 1100 

Austin, Texas 78701 

 

Attorneys for Indiana Coalition for 

Affordable and Reliable Electricity 
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ATTACHMENT A 

 

Energy Policy Network 

Alliance Coal, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing was served by electronic mail this th day 

of January, 2019, to the following: 

 

NIPSCO 

Claudia J. Earls (No. 8486-49) 

NiSource Corporate Services – Legal 

150 West Market Street, Suite 600 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

Phone: (317) 684-4923 

Fax: (317) 684-9918 

Email cjearls@nisource.com 

 

Nicholas K. Kile 

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 

11 South Meridian Street 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

nicholas.kile@btlaw.com 

 

Michael Hooper 

Erin E. Whitehead 

Northern Ind. Public Service Co. LLC 

150 West Market Street, Suite 600 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

mhooper@nisource.com 

ewhitehead@nisource.com 

 

 

US Steel 

Nikki G. Shoultz 

Kristina Kern Wheeler 

Jeffery A. Earl 

Bose McKinney & Evans LLP 

111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

nshoultz@boselaw.com 

kwheeler@boselaw.com 

jearl@boselaw.com 

 

NIPSCO Industrial Group 

Bette J. Dodd 

Todd A. Richardson 

Joseph P. Rompala 

 Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 

One American Square, Suite 2500 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 

bdodd@lewis‐kappes.com 

trichardson@lewis‐kappes.com 

jrompala@lewis‐kappes.com 

 

 

OUCC 

William Fine 

Jeffrey M. Reed 

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor 

115 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

wfine@oucc.in.gov 

jreed@oucc.in.gov 

infomgt@oucc.in.gov 

 

Citizens Action Coalition 

Jennifer A. Washburn 

Margo L. Tucker 

Citizens Action Coalition 

1915 West 18th Street, Suite C 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 

jwashburn@citact.org 

mtucker@citact.org 

 

Sierra Club 

Kathryn A. Watson 

Cantrell Strenski & Mehringer, LLP 150 

West Market Street, Suite 800 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

kwatson@csmlawfirm.com 

 

Indiana Municipal Utility Group 

Robert M. Glennon 

Robert Glennon & Assoc., P.C. 

3697 N. Co. Rd. 500 E 

Danville, Indiana 46122 

robertglennonlaw@gmail.com 
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NLMK Indiana 

Anne E. Becker 

Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 

One American Square, Suite 2500 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 

abecker@lewis‐kappes.com 

 

James W. Brew 

Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew 

1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW, 

9th Floor, West, Tower 

Washington, DC 20007 

jbrew@smxblaw.com 

 

Walmart 

Eric E. Kinder 

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 

300 Kanawha Boulevard, East 

P.O. Box 273 

Charleston, West Virginia 25321 

ekinder@spilmanlaw.com 

 

Barry A. Naum 

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 

1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 

Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania 17050 

bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 

 

Indiana Coal Council  

Robert L. Hartley 

Carly J. Tebelman 

FROST BROWN TODD LLC 

201 N. Illinois St., Suite 1900 

P.O. Box 44961 

Indianapolis, IN 46244-0961 

317-237-3800 

Fax: 317-237-3900 

rhartley@fbtlaw.com 

ctebleman@fbtlaw.com 

 

Peabody COALSALES 

Joshua A. Claybourn 
Chad Sullivan 
JACKSON KELLY PLLC 

221 NW Fifth Street 
P.O Box 1507 
Evansville, Indiana 47706 

(812) 422-9444 

jclaybourn@jacksonkelly.com 

cjsullivan@jacksonkelly.com 

_______________________________________ 

Robert L. Hartley 
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